tool was either included or excluded, there were no observed significant differences

between mean durability estimates for a within-IPM participation comparison (ANOVA

results in Table 4.18). This lack of difference between mean simulation estimates with or

excluding the isoline corn option can be attributed to greater overall density dependent

220

effects that occurred with contest competition in a 100% non-Bt field before the

population reached the carrying capacity as opposed to scramble competition dynamics

(see Figure 2.1) for corn rootworm. The benefits were minimal at best for including non-

Bt corn in the IPM tool box for bollworm resistance management under the current

simulated conditions and assumptions.

Table 4.15 Average generations to resistance for a LD pyramid targeting H. zea using
different IRM strategies

Strategy 20% refuge 30% refuge 50% refuge Comments

20% Block 84.1a (70-97) 95.4b (77-138) 102.9b (76-126) Baseline scenarios, no
larvacide sprays > E.T.

Note: E.T. = economic threshold; Red letters denote significance levels obtained with
one-way ANOVA. It was assumed that H. zea had generations per year.

Multiple comparison of means: Tukey contrasts:

Estimate  Std. Error   t value   Pr(>|t|)
30% Ref - 20% Ref == 0   11.350   4.164   2.726   0.0229*
50% Ref - 20% Ref == 0   18.850   4.164   4.527   <0.001 *
50% Ref - 30% Ref == 0   7.500   4.164   1.801   0.1783
---Signif. codes:  0 '*' 0.001 '' 0.01 '*' 0.05 '.' 0.1 ' ' 1

221

Figure 4.6 Distribution of predicted durability for a LD pyramided Bt PIP deployed
with different refuge percentages targeting H. zea

Notes: Increasing the refuge proportions leads to significant durability increases for the
pyramid with 50% and 30% refuges being the most durable and 20% refuge being the
least durable IRM option.

222

Table 4.16 Predicted durability for a LD pyramid targeting H. zea with different IPM/
IRM participation

Various IPM
participation

Non-Bt corn
option

Block scenario Comments

40% IPM
No isoline corn 103.3 (75-136)1 IPM for zea includes